
 O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1125 

  ANSWERED ON 08/02/2022 
 

GRAM PANCHAYATS NOMINATED UNDER SAGY IN MAHARASHTRA 

 

1125.  SHRI SANJAY JADHAV: 

SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of Gram Panchayats nominated under Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana 

(SAGY) from the year 2019 in Maharashtra, Member of Parliament (MP)-wise 

alongwith its current status; 

(b)  whether the number has increased at present, if so, the details thereof; 

(c)  whether the Targeted Development Goals have been achieved in the State of 

Maharashtra, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and 

(d)  the contribution of the Union government in implementation of rural development 

schemes in Maharashtra since its inception? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE) 
 

(a)&(b): Under Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana(SAGY), 79 Gram Panchayats have been 

nominated from the year 2019 in Maharashtra. The details of SAGY GPs, Members of 

Parliament wise is given in Annexure-I  

 

(c ): SAGY programme has been  conceived as a convergence programme which works on 

the basis of planning and dovetailing of various government schemes in the adopted Gram 

Panchayats. As such there are no targets fixed for this programme.This programme leverages 

the leadership capacities of Hon’ble MPs in planning and execution of the programme. This 

programme is based on the vision of the MP and the aspirations of the adopted Gram 

Panchayats. In this programme Village Development Plans(VDP) are prepared by the Gram 

Panchayats and approved by the district authorities in consultation with the concerned MPs. 

The details of the VDPs of this programme are available on the SAGY web portal on 

https://saanjhi.gov.in/ 

  

(d): The Union Government allocates budgets, sanctions funds, formulates policies, and 

guidelines for effective implementation of Rural Development schemes in the whole country 

including Maharashtra. The Ministry also undertakes periodic assessments of the physical 

and financial progress achieved by the States/UTs. Progress of all the rural development 

schemes can be perused on their respective website. 

  

1. Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act 2005- 

https://nrega.nic.in/ 

2. Pradhan Mantri Awas Gram Yojana-G(PMAY-G)- 

http://pmayg.nic.in/netiay/Home.aspx 



3. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya-Grameen Kaushalya Yojana(DDU-GKY) - 

http://ddugky.gov.in/ 

4. Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) - http://omms.nic.in/ 

5. Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM)-

https://aajeevika.gov.in/ 

6. National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) - https://nsap.nic.in/ 

7. Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) - https://rurban.gov.in/ 

A synoptic breakup of the major programmes of RD in the State of Maharashtra is given in 

Annexure-II 
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Annexure-I 

  

Annexure-I referred in point (a) of reply to Lok Sabha unstarred question No.1125 

scheduled for answer on 8th February 2022 

  

The details of Gram Panchayats nominated under Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana 

(SAGY) from the year 2019 in Maharashtra, Member of Parliament (MP)-wise along 

with their current status: 

 

S.No Name of Hon'ble MP District Name of 

Identified GP 

Status of 

VDP 

uploading 

Total 

Projects 

planned 

under VDP 

Total Projects 

completed 

under VDP 

1 

Dr. Amol Ramsing 

Kolhe 

Pune Kopare No NA NA 

2 
Dr. Bhagwat 

Kisanrao Karad 

Aurangabad Khirdi No NA NA 

3 
Aurangabad Jarul No NA NA 

4 
Aurangabad Wadnera No NA NA 

5 

Aurangabad Ranjangon Pool No NA NA 

6 

Dr. Bharti Pravin 

Pawar 

Nashik Raypur No NA NA 

7 

Dr. Fauziya Tahasin 

Khan 

Parbhani Itoli Yes 62 0 

8 
Dr. Heena 

Vijaykumar Gavit 

Nandurbar Konadhawal Yes 39 0 

9 
Nandurbar Koporli No NA NA 

10 

Dr. Jai Sidheshwar 

Shivachary 

Mahaswamiji 

Solapur Salagar Bk No NA NA 

11 

Dr. Subramanian 

Swamy 

Palghar Dhuktan Yes 111 0 

12 

Dr. Sujay 

Radhakrishna 

Vikhepatil 

Ahmednagar Koradgaon No NA NA 

13 

Dr. Vinay P 

Sahasrabuddhe 

Thane Dhakane Yes 84 25 

14 

Ms. Bhavana Gawali 

Patil 

Washim Poha No NA NA 

15 
Sh. Nitin Jairam 

Gadkari 

Nagpur Niharwani No NA NA 

16 
Nagpur Gumthala No NA NA 

17 
Nagpur Borkhedi No NA NA 

18 
Nagpur Waroda No NA NA 

19 
Sh. Prataprao Buldhana Ghatbori Yes 1 0 



20 
Ganpatrao Jadhav Buldhana Ghatpuri No NA NA 

21 
Buldhana Pimpri Gawli No NA NA 

22 
Buldhana Dhanora No NA NA 

23 
Buldhana Shelud No NA NA 

24 

Sh. Sadashiv Kisan 

Lokhande 

Ahmednagar Malwadgaon No NA NA 

25 

Shri Ashok 

Mahadeorao Nete 

Gadchiroli Ghot No NA NA 

26 

Shri Balubhau 

Narayan Dhannorkar 

Chandrapur Waigaon 

Tukum 

No NA NA 

27 

Shri Dhairyasheel 

Sambhajirao Mane 

Kolhapur Laxmiwadi No NA NA 

28 

Shri Gajanan 

Chandrakant Kirtikar 

Palghar Tandulwadi Yes 32 0 

29 

Shri Girish 

Bhalchandra Bapat 

Pune Rule No NA NA 

30 

Shri Gopal Chinayya 

Shetty 

Palghar Gargaon No NA NA 

31 

Shri Hemant Patil Hingoli Yehelaegaon (t) Yes 17 0 

32 
Hingoli Kadoli No NA NA 

33 

Shri Hemant 

Tukaram Godse 

Nashik Kirtangali No NA NA 

34 
Shri Imitiaz Jaleel 

Syed 

Aurangabad Bhalgaon No NA NA 

35 
Aurangabad Deogaon (r) No NA NA 

36 
Aurangabad Karanjkheda No NA NA 

37 
Aurangabad Talwada No NA NA 

38 
Aurangabad Abdimandi No NA NA 

39 

Shri Manoj 

Kishorbhai Kotak 

Thane Karvale No NA NA 

40 Shri Narayan Tatu 

Rane 

Sindhudurg Bilwas No NA NA 

41 
Sindhudurg Walawal No NA NA 

42 
Sindhudurg Wados No NA NA 

43 
Sindhudurg Asrondi No NA NA 

44 
Sindhudurg Kalsuli No NA NA 

45 

Shri Omprakash 

Bhupalsinh Alias 

Pawan Rajenimbalkar 

Osmanabad Murta Yes 61 0 

46 
Shri Prataprao Patil 

Chikhalikar 

Nanded Gortha No NA NA 

47 
Nanded Jahur No NA NA 



48 
Nanded Karadkhed No NA NA 

49 
Nanded Talegaon No NA NA 

50 
Nanded Kasarkheda No NA NA 

51 

Shri Pritam 

Gopinathrao Munde 

Beed Dabi Yes 25 0 

52 

Shri Rajendra Dhedya 

Dhedya Gavit 

Palghar Ase No NA NA 

53 

Shri Ramdas 

Chandrabhanji Tadas 

Wardha Muratgaon(k) No NA NA 

54 

Wardha Shirpur(hore) No NA NA 

55 
Wardha Ajansara No NA NA 

56 

Shri Ranjeetsinha 

Hindurao Naik-

nimbalkar 

Satara Pimparad No NA NA 

57 

Shri Raosaheb Patil 

Danve 

Aurangabad Hatmali No NA NA 

58 

Shri Sambhaji Shahu 

Chhatrapati 

Kolhapur Banachi Wadi Yes 6         0 

59 

Shri Sanjay Haribhau 

Jadhav 

Jalna Gung Bk. No NA NA 

60 

Shri Sanjay Kaka 

Ramchandra Patil 

Sangli Renavi Yes 51 0 

61 
Shri Sanjay Shamrao 

Dhotre 

Akola Malrajura Yes 26           0 

62 
Washim Mairaldoh No NA NA 

63 
Akola Umra No NA NA 

64 
Akola Shindkhed No NA NA 

65 
Akola Nimbha No NA NA 

66 

Shri Shrirang Appa 

Barne 

Pune Wehergaon No NA NA 

67 
Shri Sudhakar 

Tukaram Shrangare 

Latur Gaur No NA NA 

68 

Latur Takalgaon (ka) No NA NA 

69 
Latur Bhatangali No NA NA 

70 
Latur Kardkhel No NA NA 

71 

Shri SuNA Baburao 

Mendhe 

Bhandara Jaitpur No NA NA 

72 

Shri SuNA Dattatray 

Tatkare 

Raigad Vadavali No NA NA 

73 

Shri Unmesh 

Bhaiyyasaheb Patil 

Jalgaon Sangvi No NA NA 



74 
Shri Vinayak 

Bhaurao Raut 

Ratnagiri Dhamanase Yes 92 0 

75 
Ratnagiri Tembhye Yes 175 0 

76 

Sindhudurg Pokharankusbe No NA NA 

77 

Sindhudurg Girgon-kusgaon No NA NA 

78 
Smt. Raksha Nikhil 

Khadse 

Jalgaon Changdeo No NA NA 

79 
Jalgaon Talwel No NA NA 

    Total 782 25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  



Annexure-II 

  

Annexure-II referred in point (d) of reply to Lok Sabha unstarred question No.1125  

scheduled for answer on 8th February 2022 

  

A synoptic breakup of the major programme of Rural Development in the State of 

Maharashtra as per the data available on the rural diksha portal https://ruraldiksha.nic.in/ 
  

1.Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme 

  

Person days 

Generated 

(in Lakhs) 

Wage 

Expenditure 

(Rs. in Crore) 

Total 

Expenditure 

(Rs. in Crore) 

2019-2020 2020-2021 2019-2020 2020-2021 2019-2020 2020-2021 

629.62 679.37 1,273.56 1,498.87 1,821.20 2,018.50 

  

2.Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Gramin) 

            

S.No Financial Year Target allocated Houses Sanctioned Houses completed 

1 2019-20 52,683 2,99,472 2,31,980 

2 2020-21 26,108 2,57,145 1,32,463 

 

3. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya-Grameen Kaushalya Yojana(DDU-GKY) 

  

S.No Year No of Candidates 

trained 

No of Candidates 

Placed 

No of candidates 

Assessed  

No of candidates 

certified  

1 2019-

20 

13,359 12,765 6,345 4,511 

2 2020-

21 

613 3,852 116 62 

 

 

4. Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

  

S.No Financial 

Year 

Length 

Completed(KM) 

Expenditure (Rs. in Crore) including state 

share 

1 

2019-20 120.486 8,284.69 

2 

2020-21 180.500 8,430.45 

  

 



5. Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) 

  

Financial Progress: 

(Amount in Crore) 

S.No Year Allocation Release Expenditure 

Central State Central State 

1 2019-2020 344.11 229.41 350.19 164.76 496.17 

2 2020-2021 373.02 248.68 186.51 4.04 0 

  

2. Physical Progress: 

  

S.No Year Self Help Group(SHG) 

Promoted 

Revolving Fund (RF) 

Disbursed 

Community Investment Funds 

(CIF) Disbursed 

No. of 

SHGs 

Amount (in 

crore) 

No. of SHGs Amount (in 

crore) 

1 

2019-

2020 1,42,424 67,185 100.04 14,992 83.05 

2 

2020-

2021 71,620 34,757 51.98 8,414 47.78 

 

 

6. National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) 

  

Funds Released to State: 

(Amount in Crore) 

S.No Year Total 

Fund 

Released 

Scheme wise Releases 

Indira Gandhi 

National Old Age 

Pension Scheme 

(IGNOAPS) 

Indira Gandhi 

National Widow 

Pension Scheme 

(IGNWPS) . 

Indira Gandhi 

National Disability 

Pension Scheme 

(IGNDPS) 

1 2019-20 0 0 0 0 

2 2020-21 1,619.28 1,393.71 31.79 0 

  

2. Beneficiaries Covered  : 

S.No Year Beneficiaries Covered 

IGNOAPS IGNWPS IGNDPS 

1 2019-20 10,86,871 60,204 7,687 

2 2020-21 11,28,082 66,488 8,736 

  

 



Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) 

  

Overall Releases & Expenditure (Rs. in Crore) : 

  

Total 

No of 

cluster

s 

Convergence Critical Gap Fund Total 

 

 

 

20 

Investmen

t 

Approved 

Expenditur

e 

Investmen

t 

Approved 

Total 

Releas

e 

Expenditur

e 

Investmen

t 

Approved 

Expenditur

e 

% 

Expenditur

e 

2,269.08 1,771.99 450.00 209.95 109.48 2,719.08 1,881.46 69.19 

% Expenditure is calculated against the total fund approved. 

  

  

  

 

 


